LONE STAR TRADITION



Small Town Heart

City of Hawley Hawley, Texas 325-537-9528 • P.O. Box 649 • 783 Avenue E 79525 325-537-9735 (fax)

MINUTES FOR THE AUGUST 15, 2023, HAWLEY SPECIAL CITY COUNCIL MEETING

The meeting was called to order by Mayor Richardson at 7 pm.

Daniel Smith provided the opening prayer and Mayor Richardson led the Pledge of Allegiance.

Member's present were:

Mayor: Billy Richardson

Mayor ProTem – Jason Dokey

Council Place III – Daniel Smith

Council Place II –

Council Place IV –

Council Place V – Frank Gerrard

Tisha Westbrook and David Newman were unable to attend the meeting.

No minutes were available to review for August 8, 2023 city council meeting.

GENERAL PUBLIC PRESENTATION

1. There were no presentations from citizens of Hawley.

<u>NEW BUSINESS – Discuss and act on (if necessary)</u>

- A. Review budget for the 2023 2024 fiscal year- council reviewed the budget. Additional days were scheduled to continue the budget workshop, August 22, 2023 and August 29, 2023. Jason made the motion to continue the workshop on these dates, Daniel provided the second. All agreed, motion passed.
- B. Interlocal Agreement to join BuyBoard BuyBoard is an interlocal purchasing cooperative for government entities. The cost to join is zero, however, a contract must

be signed by both parties. Jason made the motion to join BuyBoard, Daniel provided the second. All agreed, motion passed.

Closing Comments and Adjourn

No closing comments were made. Daniel made a motion to adjourn at 8:47 pm, Jason provided the second. All approved, the meeting was adjourned.

Attest: _____

Mayor, Billy Richardson

City Secretary, Regina Thompson